CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: 2025.001

Petitioner,
Vs,

HAPPY HORSE LLC TRE
and MILLS, ROBIN TRUST,
350 Boca Ciega Dr.

Madeira Beach, FL 33708,

Respondents.
/

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFYING LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard at the public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondents, and the Special Magistrate
having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the
premises, hereby finds as follows:

Findings of Fact:

1. The City was represented by the City Attorney, and Deputy Alex Siem provided
testimony on behalf of the City.

2. No one appeared on behalf of the Respondents.
3. No one provided public comment.

4, The property in question is located at 350 Boca Ciega Dr., Madeira Beach,
Florida 33708 (“Property”). The legal description for the Property is as follows:

PAGE'S REPLAT OF MITCHELL'S BEACHNO. 2 BLKY, LOT 11 |

5. Proper notice was served upon the Respondents via certified mail, regular mail,
posting or hand delivery in accordance with Chapters 162 and 166, Florida Statutes.

6. The Respondents were notified that Respondents were in violation of the
following sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach to wit:

Sec. 14-68. — Same- Maintenance of vegetation, tress, plantings, and landscaping.
The owners/occupants of private property are responsible for the maintenance of plants,



trees, grass, ground cover, plantings, landscaping, organic materials, and vegetation of
any type or nature (collectively referred to as vegetation and organic material) located
on such property and abutting rights-of-way, excluding roads and streets. The board of
commissioners may designate by resolution right-of-way areas to be maintained by the
city due to special circumstances.

(1) Private property and rights-of-way shall be maintained with a herbaceous layer of
sod, a ground cover material or organic mulch. Sod shall be maintained at a maximum
overall height of six inches or less; other ground cover material shall be maintained at
an overall height not to exceed 12 inches. Organic mulch shall be composed of chopped
or shredded organic material and maintained in a manner which will retard or prevent
the rapid or easy spread of fire. _

(2) No vegetation or organic material shall be kept or maintained in such a manner as to
promote or allow the easy or rapid spread of fire. Examples of prohibited vegetation or
organic material are accumulations of flammable branches or leaves and dead or
flammable grasses or ground cover.

(3) No termite infested wood shall be kept on private property.

(4) No vegetation or organic material which evidences rodent, vermin, pest, or insect
infestation, nesting or habitation shall be kept on private property.

(7) Dead and dying trees, bushes, shrubs, or other natural growth, or the branches or
limbs thereof, which constitute a hazard to persons an property by reason of rot,
deterioration, storm damage, or any other cause, shall be pruned and trimmed to prevent
such hazard or danger.

(8) Vegetation and organic material shall not block or obstruct the windows, doors, or
other means of entrance or exit of any structure on private property.

(10) Hedges shall be maintained as provided in the Land Development Regulations.
(11) Any private property utilizing xeriscape principles shall be planted with plants,
trees, bushes, shrubs, grass, ground cover, and vegetation which are generally accepted
and recognized by xeriscape experts as being drought tolerant or native vegetation,
suitable for the climate and environment of the property, an ecologically acceptable
within this state. Furthermore, private property utilizing xeriscape principles shall be
maintained according to an active and ongoing maintenance program which shall
include periodic and necessary pruning, mowing, weeding, fertilizing, pest control,
irrigation and irrigation adjustments, seeding and replanting.

Sec. 14-69, - Same-—Maintenance of the exterior of premises.

The exterior of premises and all structures thereon including but not limited to private
property and vacant lots shall be kept free of all hazards to the health, safety and
welfare of persons on or near the premises. It shall be the duty of the owner/occupant of
such property to promptly abate or remove the same.

(5) Breaks, projections, obstructions, and other trip and fall hazards on walks, paths,
steps, sidewalks, driveways, parking lots, parking areas, and other parts of premises
accessible to and used by persons on the property are prohibited.

(7) Water shall not be allowed to collect, stand, or accumulate on private property so as
to constitute a breeding ground for mosquitos and other insects.

(8) Any condition on private property which evidences rodent, vermin, pest, or insect
infestation, nesting or habitation is prohibited.




Sec. 14-70. - Same—General maintenance.

The exterior of every structure or accessory structure (including fences, signs, screens
and store fronts) shall be maintained in good repair, termite free and all surfaces thereof
shall be kept painted or have similar protective coating where necessary for purpose of
preservation and appearance. All surfaces shall be maintained free of broken glass,
loose shingles, crumbling stone or brick, excessive peeling paint or other condition
reflective of deterioration or inadequate maintenance to the end which the property
itself may be preserved, safety and fire hazards eliminated, and adjoining properties
will be protected from conditions which tend to decrease the property values of
surrounding properties.

(13) Exterior porches, landings, balconies, stairs and fire escapes shall be provided with
railings properly designed and maintained to minimize the hazard of people falling, and
the same shall be kept structurally sound, in good repair and free from defects.

7. The violations set forth above existed as of the date of the Notice of Violation
herein and at all times subsequent thereto up to the date of the Hearing.

8. A reasonable period of time for correcting the above violations and bringing the
Property into compliance is on or before November 26, 2025.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS:

9. The Respondents, and the Property at the above mentioned location, are found to
be in violation of Section 14-68, 14-69, and 14-70, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Madeira Beach.

10. The Respondents shall correct the above stated violations on or before November
26, 2025, by taking the remedial action as set forth in the Notice of Violation, and as stated on
the record at the Hearing which is to remove dead palm fronds, trim and mow the yard, clean the
pool, and repair/secure front door.

11.  Upon complying, the Respondents shall notify the Code Compliance Officer at
the City of Madeira Beach, who shall then inspect the Property to confirm compliance has been
accomplished.

12. If the Respondents fail to timely comply with the remedial actions as set forth
above, a fine shall be imposed, in the amount of $250.00 per day for the violations set forth in
Paragraph 6 above for each day the Respondents have failed to correct the violations after
November 26, 2025, and the fine shall continue to accrue until such time as the Property is
brought into compliance.

13.  The Special Magistrate does hereby retain jurisdiction over this matter to enter
such other and further orders as may be just and proper.

P
DONE AND ORDERED this ’_7 day of November, 2023.




L WY ——
Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate

A true and correct copy of this Findings of Fact was delivered by certified mail and regular mail
to: HAPPY HORSE LLC TRE, and MILLS, ROBIN TRUST, 350 Boca Ciega Dr., Madeira
Beach, FL 33708; and 360 Central Ave., Ste. 800, St. Petersburg, Florida 33701, by
electronic mail to Thomas Trask, Esq. (tom@cityattorneys.legal); and by U.S. Mail and e-
mail transmission to the City of Madelra Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300 Municipal Dr.,
Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, on this \1 day of November, 2025.

Bart R. Valdes

APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a
Special Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited
to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30
days of the execution of the order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: CE-25-91

Petitioner,

Vs,

OLIVA LAND & SAND LLC,
11 Lynn Way
Madeira Beach, FL. 33708,

Respondent.

/

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFYING LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard at the public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondent, and the Special Magistrate
having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the
premises, hereby finds as follows:

Findings of Fact:

1. The City was represented by the City Attorney, and Taylor Davis provided
testimony on behalf of the City.

2. Jason Sanchez appeared on behalf of the Respondent as the Contractor for the
owner.

3. No one provided public comment.

4. The property in question is located at 11 Lynn Way, Madeira Beach, Florida
33708 (“Property™). The legal description for the Property is as follows:

GULF SHORES 6TH ADD REPLAT BLK W 1, LOT 5

5. Proper notice was served upon the Respondent via certified mail, regular mail,
posting or hand delivery in accordance with Chapters 162 and 166, Florida Statutes.

6. The Respondent was notified that Respondent was in violation of the following
sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach to wit:

Sec. 86-52. — When required.
A person, firm or corporation shall not construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish,




or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or erect, or construct a sign, or
install or alter fire extinguishing apparatus, elevators, engines, steam boiler, furnace,
incinerator, or other heat producing apparatus, plumbing, mechanical or electrical
equipment or any appurtenances, the installation of which is regulated by the land
development regulations or other sections of the Code until a permit has been issued by
the building official. When the cost of repair or modification does not exceed $500.00,
does not result in a structural change, and does not require an inspection, a permit need
not be issued by the building official. No permit is required for uncovering flat slabs of
no greater than 50 square feet, for work of strictly cosmetic nature (painting,
wallpapering, carpeting, kitchen cabinets, etc.) or roof work less than $100.00 in value.

7. The violation set forth above existed as of the date of the Notice of Violation
herein and at all times subsequent thereto up to the date of the Hearing.

8. A reasonable period of time for correcting the above violation and bringing the
Property into compliance is on or before November 26, 2025.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS:

9. The Respondent, and the Property at the above mentioned location, are found to
be in violation of Section 86-52, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach.

10. The Respondent shall correct the above stated violation on or before November
26, 2025, by taking the remedial action as set forth in the Notice of Violation, and as stated on
the record at the Hearing which is to apply for and obtain an after-the-fact building permit.

11. Upon complying, the Respondent shall notify the Code Compliance Officer at the
City of Madeira Beach, who shall then inspect the Property to confirm compliance has been
accomplished.

12, If the Respondent fails to timely comply with the remedial actions as set forth
above, a fine shall be imposed, in the amount of $250.00 per day for the violation set forth in
Paragraph 6 above for each day the Respondent has failed to correct the violation after
November 26, 2025, and the fine shall continue to accrue until such time as the Property is
brought into compliance.

13. The Special Magistrate does hereby retain jurisdiction over this matter to enter
such other and further orders as may be just and proper.

»
DONE AND ORDERED this ]_'Z day of November, 2025.

Cop AN ——

Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate




A true and correct copy of this Findings of Fact was delivered by certified mail and regular mail
to: OLIVA LAND & SAND LLC, 11 Lynn Way, Madeira Beach, FL 33708; and 3104 N.
Armenia Ave., Ste. 1, Tampa, FL 33607, by electronic mail to Thomas Trask, Esq.
(tom@cityattorneys.legal); and by U.S. Mail and e-mail transmission to the City of Madeira
Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300 Municipal Dr., Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, on this ﬂ
day of November, 2025.

% R

Bart R. Valdes

APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a
Special Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited
to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30
days of the execution of the order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: CE-25-127

Petitioner,
Vs,

MADEIRA BEACH GETAWAY LLC,
14503 N. Bayshore Dr.
Madeira Beach, FL, 33708,

Respondent.
/

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFYING LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard at the public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondent, and the Special Magistrate
having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the
premises, hereby finds as follows:

Findings of Fact:

1. The City was represented by the City Attorney, and Connor Mecko provided
testimony on behalf of the City.

2. Steve Wheeler appeared on behalf of the Respondent as the Owner.

3. No one provided public comment.

4. The property in question is located at 14503 N. Bayshore Dr., Madeira Beach,
Florida 33708 (“Property™). The legal description for the Property is as follows:

MADEIRA SHORES 1ST ADD LOT 45

5. Proper notice was served upon the Respondent via certified mail, regular mail,
posting or hand delivery in accordance with Chapters 162 and 166, Florida Statutes.

6. The Respondent was notified that Respondent was in violation of the following
sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach to wit:

Sec. 86-52. — When required.
A person, firm or corporation shall not construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish,
or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or erect, or construct a sign, or




install or alter fire extinguishing apparatus, elevators, engines, steam boiler, furnace,
incinerator, or other heat producing apparatus, plumbing, mechanical or electrical
equipment or any appurtenances, the installation of which is regulated by the land
development regulations or other sections of the Code until a permit has been issued by
the building official. When the cost of repair or modification does not exceed $500.00,
does not result in a structural change, and does not require an inspection, a permit need
not be issued by the building official. No permit is required for uncovering flat slabs of
no greater than 50 square feet, for work of strictly cosmetic nature (painting,
wallpapering, carpeting, kitchen cabinets, etc.) or roof work less than $100.00 in value.

7 The violation set forth above existed as of the date of the Notice of Violation
herein and at all times subsequent thereto up to the date of the Hearing.

8. A reasonable period of time for correcting the above violation and bringing the
Property into compliance is on or before November 26, 2025.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS:

9. The Respondent, and the Property at the above mentioned location, are found to
be in violation of Section 86-52, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach.

10. The Respondent shall correct the above stated violation on or before November
26, 2025, by taking the remedial action as set forth in the Notice of Violation, and as stated on
the record at the Hearing which is to apply for and obtain an after-the-fact building permit.

11. Upon complying, the Respondent shall notify the Code Compliance Officer at the
City of Madeira Beach, who shall then inspect the Property to confirm compliance has been
accomplished.

12. If the Respondent fails to timely comply with the remedial actions as set forth
above, a fine shall be imposed, in the amount of $100.00 per day for the violation set forth in
Paragraph 6 above for each day the Respondent has failed to correct the violation after
November 26, 2025, and the fine shall continue to accrue until such time as the Property is
brought into compliance.

13. The Special Magistrate does hereby retain jurisdiction over this matter to enter
such other and further orders as may be just and proper.

DONE AND ORDERED this ﬁﬂday of November, 2025.

“Paok 0.\

Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate




A true and correct copy of this Findings of Fact was delivered by certified mail and regular mail
to: MADEIRA BEACH GETAWAY LLC, 14503 N. Bayshore Dr., Madeira Beach, FL
33708; and 4650 Huntington St. NE, St. Petersburg, FL 33703, by electronic mail to Thomas
Trask, Esq. (tom@cityattorneys.legal); and by U.S. Mail and e-mail transmission to the City
of Madeira Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300 Municipal Dr., Madeira Beach, Florida 33708,

on this _)Zraay of November, 2025.
% /l \} <

Bart R. Valdes

APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a
Special Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited
to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30
days of the execution of the order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: CE-25-131

Petitioner,

Vs,

OLIVA LAND & SAND LLC,
154 154 Ave,
Madeira Beach, FL 33708,

Respondent.

/

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFYING LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard at the public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondent, and the Special Magistrate
having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the
premises, hereby finds as follows:

Findings of Fact:

| The City was represented by the City Attorney, and Holden Pinkard provided
testimony on behalf of the City.

2. No one appeared on behalf of the Respondent.
3. No one provided public comment.

4, The property in question is located at 154 154" Ave., Madeira Beach, Florida
33708 (“Property”). The legal description for the Property is as follows:

LONE PALM BEACH 4TH ADD BLK 26, LOT 11

5. Proper notice was served upon the Respondent via certified mail, regular mail,
posting or hand delivery in accordance with Chapters 162 and 166, Florida Statutes.

6. The Respondent was notified that Respondent was in violation of the following
sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach to wit:

Sec. 86-52, — When required.
A person, firm or corporation shall not construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish,
or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or erect, or construct a sign, or




install or alter fire extinguishing apparatus, elevators, engines, steam boiler, furnace,
incinerator, or other heat producing apparatus, plumbing, mechanical or electrical
equipment or any appurtenances, the installation of which is regulated by the land
development regulations or other sections of the Code until a permit has been issued by
the building official. When the cost of repair or modification does not exceed $500.00,
does not result in a structural change, and does not require an inspection, a permit need
not be issued by the building official. No permit is required for uncovering flat slabs of
no greater than 50 square feet, for work of strictly cosmetic nature (painting,
wallpapering, carpeting, kitchen cabinets, etc.) or roof work less than $100.00 in value.

7. The violation set forth above existed as of the date of the Notice of Violation
herein and at all times subsequent thereto up to the date of the Hearing.

8. A reasonable period of time for correcting the above violation and bringing the
Property into compliance is on or before November 26, 2025.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS:

9. The Respondent, and the Property at the above mentioned location, are found to
be in violation of Section 86-52, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach.

10. The Respondent shall correct the above stated violation on or before November
26, 2025, by taking the remedial action as set forth in the Notice of Violation, and as stated on
the record at the Hearing which is to apply for and obtain an after-the-fact building permit.

14, Upon complying, the Respondent shall notify the Code Compliance Officer at the
City of Madeira Beach, who shall then inspect the Property to confirm compliance has been
accomplished.

12. If the Respondent fails to timely comply with the remedial actions as set forth
above, a fine shall be imposed, in the amount of $100.00 per day for the violation set forth in
Paragraph 6 above for each day the Respondent has failed to correct the violation after
November 26, 2025, and the fine shall continue to accrue until such time as the Property is
brought into compliance.

13. The Special Magistrate does hereby retain jurisdiction over this matter to enter
such other and further orders as may be just and proper.

A%
DONE AND ORDERED this ﬂ day of November, 2025.

Logad——

Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate




A true and correct copy of this Findings of Fact was delivered by certified mail and regular mail
to: OLIVA LAND & SAND LLC, 11 Lynn Way, Madeira Beach, FL. 33708; and 3104 N.
Armenia Ave., Ste. 1, Tampa, FL 33607, by clectronic mail to Thomas Trask, Esq.
(tom@cityattorneys.legal); and by U.S. Mail and e-mail transmission to the City of Madeira
Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300 Municipal Dr., Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, on this ]7

day of November, 2025.
%W' —

Bart R. Valdes

APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a
Special Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited
to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30
days of the execution of the order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADFIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: CE-25-106

Petitioner,
Vs.

FRERICHS, KIM

FRERICHS, STACEY

FRERICHS FAMILY REV TRUST,
533 Johns Pass Ave.

Madeira Beach, FL. 33708,

Respondents.
/

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFYING LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard at the public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondents, and the Special Magistrate
~ having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the
premises, hereby finds as follows:

Findings of Fact:

1. The City was represented by the City Attorney, and Holden Pinkard provided
testimony on behalf of the City.

2. Stacey Frerichs appeared on behalf of the Respondents.
3. No one provided public comment.

4. The property in question is located at 533 Johns Pass Ave., Madeira Beach, Florida
33708 (“Property”). The legal description for the Property is as follows:

CRYSTAL ISLAND 2ND ADD LOT 54

5. Proper notice was served upon the Respondents via certified mail, regular mail,
posting or hand delivery in accordance with Chapters 162 and 166, Florida Statutes.

6. The Respondents were notified that Respondents were in violation of the following
sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach to wit:

Sec. 86-52, — When required.



A person, firm or corporation shall not construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish,
or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or erect, or construct a sign, or install
or alter fire extinguishing apparatus, elevators, engines, steam boiler, furnace,
incinerator, or other heat producing apparatus, plumbing, mechanical or electrical
equipment or any appurtenances, the installation of which is regulated by the land
development regulations or other sections of the Code until a permit has been issued by
the building official. When the cost of repair or modification does not exceed $500.00,
does not result in a structural change, and does not require an inspection, a permit need
not be issued by the building official. No permit is required for uncovering flat slabs of
no greater than 50 square feet, for work of strictly cosmetic nature (painting,
wallpapering, carpeting, kitchen cabinets, etc.) or roof work less than $100.00 in value.

7. The violation set forth above existed as of the date of the Notice of Violation herein
and at all times subsequent thereto up to the date of the Hearing.

8. A reasonable period of time for correcting the above violation and bringing the
Property into compliance is on or before November 26, 2025.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS:

9. The Respondents, and the Property at the above mentioned location, are found to
be in violation of Section 86-52, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach.

10. The Respondents shall correct the above stated violation on or before November
26, 2025, by taking the remedial action as set forth in the Notice of Violation, and as stated on the
record at the Hearing which is to apply for and obtain an after-the-fact building permit.

11. Upon complying, the Respondents shall notify the Code Compliance Officer at the
City of Madeira Beach, who shall then inspect the Property to confirm compliance has been
accomplished.

12; If the Respondents fail to timely comply with the remedial actions as set forth
above, a fine shall be imposed, in the amount of $100.00 per day for the violation set forth in
Paragraph 6 above for each day the Respondents have failed to correct the violation after
November 26, 2025, and the fine shall continue to accrue until such time as the Property is brought
into compliance.

13 The Special Magistrate does hereby retain jurisdiction over this matter to enter such
other and further orders as may be just and proper.

DONE AND ORDERED this ﬂ’rc‘i;y of November, 2025.

Ry ——

Bart R. Valdes




Special Magistrate

A true and correct copy of this Findings of Fact was delivered by certified mail and regular mail
to: FRERICHS, KIM, FRERICHS, STACEY, FRERICHS FAMILY REV TRUST, 533
Johns Pass Ave., Madeira Beach, FL 33708, by eclectronic mail to Thomas Trask, Esq.
(tom@cityattorneys.legal); and by U.S. Mail and e-mail transmission to the City of Madgra
Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300 Municipal Dr., Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, on this _1«7 day
of November, 2025.

2k AN ——

Bar‘i/R. Valdes

APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a Special
Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited to appellate
review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30 days of the
execution of the order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: CE-25-105
Petitioner,
Vs,
KAPAKORP LLC,
30 Lynn Way

Madeira Beach, FL 33708,

Respondent.
/

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFYING LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard at the public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondent, and the Special Magistrate
having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the
premises, hereby finds as follows:

Findings of Fact:

1. The City was represented by the City Attorney, and Holden Pinkard provided
testimony on behalf of the City.

2. No one appeared on behalf of the Respondent.
3. No one provided public comment.

4. The property in question is located at 30 Lynn Way, Madeira Beach, Florida
33708 (“Property”). The legal description for the Property is as follows:

GULF SHORES 6TH ADD REPLAT BLK X, LOT 7

5. Proper notice was served upon the Respondent via certified mail, regular mail,
posting or hand delivery in accordance with Chapters 162 and 166, Florida Statutes.

6. The Respondent was notified that Respondent was in violation of the following
sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach to wit:

Sec. 86-52. — When required.
A person, firm or corporation shall not construct, enlarge alter, repair, move, demolish,
or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or erect, or construct a sign, or




install or alter fire extinguishing apparatus, elevators, engines, steam boiler, furnace,
incinerator, or other heat producing apparatus, plumbing, mechanical or electrical
equipment or any appurtenances, the installation of which is regulated by the land
development regulations or other sections of the Code until a permit has been issued by
the building official. When the cost of repair or modification does not exceed $500.00,
does not result in a structural change, and does not require an inspection, a permit need
not be issued by the building official. No permit is required for uncovering flat slabs of
no greater than 50 square feet, for work of strictly cosmetic nature (painting,
wallpapering, carpeting, kitchen cabinets, etc.) or roof work less than $100.00 in value.

7. The violation set forth above existed as of the date of the Notice of Violation
herein and at all times subsequent thereto up to the date of the Hearing.

8. A reasonable period of time for correcting the above violation and bringing the
Property into compliance is on or before November 26, 2025.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS:

9. The Respondent, and the Property at the above mentioned location, are found to
be in violation of Section 86-52, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach.

10. The Respondent shall correct the above stated violation on or before November
26, 2025, by taking the remedial action as set forth in the Notice of Violation, and as stated on
the record at the Hearing which is to apply for and obtain an after-the-fact building permit.

11. Upon complying, the Respondent shall notify the Code Compliance Officer at the
City of Madeira Beach, who shall then inspect the Property to confirm compliance has been
accomplished.

12. If the Respondent fails to timely comply with the remedial actions as set forth
above, a fine shall be imposed, in the amount of $250.00 per day for the violation set forth in
Paragraph 6 above for each day the Respondent has failed to correct the violation after
November 26, 2025, and the fine shall continue to accrue until such time as the Property is
brought into compliance.

13. The Special Magistrate does hereby retain jurisdiction over this matter to enter
such other and further orders as may be just and proper.

;f\
DONE AND ORDERED this D day of November, 2025.
@M -

Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate




A true and correct copy of this Findings of Fact was delivered by certified mail and regular mail
to: KAPAKORP LLC, 30 Lynn Way, Madeira Beach, FL 33708; and 1517 Flange Dr.,
Davenport, FL 33896, by electronic mail to Thomas Trask, Esq. (tom@cityattorneys.legal);
and by U.S. Mail and e-mail transmission to the City of Madelra Beach, Clara VanBlargan,
300 Municipal Dr., Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, on this |7 day of November, 2025.

Bart R. Valdes

APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a
Special Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited
to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30
days of the execution of the order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: CE-25-129
Petitioner,
VS,
OCEAN ENTERPRISE LC,

101 & 107 154" Ave., 15398 2" St E,
Madeira Beach, FL. 33708,

Respondent.
/

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AND ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFYING LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard at the public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondent, and the Special Magistrate
having heard testimony under oath, received evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the
premises, hereby finds as follows:

Findings of Fact:

1. The City was represented by the City Attorney, and Holden Pinkard provided
testimony on behalf of the City.

2. No one appeared on behalf of the Respondent.
3. No one provided public comment.

4, The property in question is located at 101 & 107 154th Ave., 15398 2nd St E.,
Madeira Beach, Florida 33708 (“Property”). The legal description for the Property is as follows:

LONE PALM BEACH 5TH ADD BLK 28, LOTS 13 & 14 TOGETHER
WITH THAT PART OF LOTS 1 & 2 DESC BEG MOST N'LY COR OF SD
LOT 1 TH S49D39'E 84FT TH S40D21'W 16FT TH W'LY 118.9FT TO
MOST W'LY COR OF LOT 1 TH N40D21'E 100FT TO POB

5. Proper notice was served upon the Respondent via certified mail, regular mail,
posting or hand delivery in accordance with Chapters 162 and 166, Florida Statutes.

6. The Respondent was notified that Respondent was in violation of the following
sections of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach to wit:




Sec. 86-52. — When required,

A person, firm or corporation shall not construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish,
or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or erect, or construct a sign, or
install or alter fire extinguishing apparatus, elevators, engines, steam boiler, furnace,
incinerator, or other heat producing apparatus, plumbing, mechanical or electrical
cquipment or any appurtenances, the installation of which is regulated by the land
development regulations or other sections of the Code until a permit has been issued by
the building official, When the cost of repair or modification does not exceed $500.00,
does not result in a structural change, and does not require an inspection, a permit need
not be issued by the building official. No permit is required for uncovering flat slabs of
no greater than 50 square feet, for work of strictly cosmetic nature (painting,
wallpapering, carpeting, kitchen cabinets, etc.) or roof work less than $100.00 in value.

7. The violation set forth above existed as of the date of the Notice of Violation
herein and at all times subsequent thereto up to the date of the Hearing.

8. A reasonable period of time for correcting the above violation and bringing the
Property into compliance is on or before November 26, 2025.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING FINDINGS OF FACT, IT IS HEREBY
ORDERED AND ADJUDGED AS FOLLOWS:

9. The Respondent, and the Property at the above mentioned location, are found to
be in violation of Section 86-52, of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach.

10. The Respondent shall correct the above stated violation on or before November
26, 2025, by taking the remedial action as set forth in the Notice of Violation, and as stated on
the record at the Hearing which is to apply for and obtain an after-the-fact building permit.

11.  Upon complying, the Respondent shall notify the Code Compliance Officer at the
City of Madeira Beach, who shall then inspect the Property to confirm compliance has been
accomplished.

12.  If the Respondent fails to timely comply with the remedial actions as set forth
above, a fine shall be imposed, in the amount of $250.00 per day for the violation set forth in
Paragraph 6 above for each day the Respondent has failed to correct the violation after
November 26, 2025, and the fine shall continue to accrue until such time as the Property is
brought into compliance. '

13.  The Special Magistrate does hereby retain jurisdiction over this matter to enter
such other and further orders as may be just and proper.

*h\
DONE AND ORDERED this _E day of November, 2025.




"Lt 0N ——
Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate

A true and correct copy of this Findings of Fact was delivered by certified mail and regular mail
to: OCEAN ENTERPRISE LC, 101 & 107 154th Ave., 15398 2nd St E., Madeira Beach, FL
33708; and 5424 Bayshore Blvd., Tampa, FL 33611, by electronic mail to Thomas Trask,
Esq. (tom@cityattorneys.legal); and by U.S. Mail and e-mail transmission to the City of
Madeira Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300 Municipal Dr., Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, on
this {7%day of November, 2025.

(Lot A2V

Bart R. Valdes

APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a
Special Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited
to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30
days of the execution of the order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: 2022.3444

Petitioner,
Vs.

IVANCHUK, NAZARY,
431 Virginia Ave.
Madeira Beach, FL 33708,

Respondent
/

ORDER OF COMPLIANCE AND
ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFYING LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard for public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondent, and having received
evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the premises, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND
ADJUDGED:

L The violation set forth in Madeira Beach Special Magistrate Order dated August
31, 2022, has been corrected. The property located at 431 Virginia Ave., Madeira Beach, Florida
33708, was brought into compliance on November 4, 2024.

2. A fine is imposed in the amount of $100.00, per day from August 31, 2022,
through November 4, 2024, as a result of the Respondent’s violation of Section(s) 86-52 of the
Code of Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach. The total amount due is $79,700.00.

3. If this fine is not paid within 30 days then the City of Madeira Beach may record
this Order in the Official Records of Pinellas County.

4. Upon recording, this Order shall become a lien upon the above described real
property, and other real property of Respondent in Pinellas County and any personal property of
the Respondent, as provided by law.

5. The Special Magistrate does hereby retain jurisdiction over this matter to enter
such other and further orders as may be just and proper.

DONE AND ORDERED this V1 T\day of November, 2025.

%»kadf—“

Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate




A true and correct copy of this Order was delivered by certified mail and regular mail to:
IVANCHUK, NAZARY, 431 Virginia Ave., Madeira Beach, FL 33708; by electronic mail to
Thomas Trask, Esq. (tom@cityattorneys.legal); and by U.S. Mail and e-mail transmission to
the City of Madeira Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300 Municipal Dr., Madeira Beach, Florida
33708, on this 11" day of November, 2025.

(\_;e«f\' (3 D

Bart R. Valdes

APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a Special
Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited to appellate review
of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30 days of the execution of the
order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: CE-24-233

Petitioner,
Vs.

BAKER, KENT RICHARD
CIANCIULLI, DEBORAH ANN,
703 Sunset Cove

Madeira Beach, FL 33708,

Respondents
/

ORDER OF COMPLIANCE AND
ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND CERTIFYING LIEN

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard for public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondents, and having received
evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the premises, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND
ADJUDGED:

l. The violation set forth in Madeira Beach Special Magistrate Order dated July 7,
2025, has been corrected. The property located at 703 Sunset Cove, Madeira Beach, Florida
33708, was brought into compliance on October 2, 2025.

2, A fine is imposed in the amount of $100.00, per day from July 7, 2025, through
October 2, 2025, as a result of the Respondents’ violation of Section(s) 86-52 of the Code of
Ordinances of the City of Madeira Beach. The total amount due is $8,800.00.

3. If this fine is not paid within 30 days then the City of Madeira Beach may record
this Order in the Official Records of Pinellas County.

4. Upon recording, this Order shall become a lien upon the above described real
property, and other real property of Respondents in Pinellas County and any personal property of
the Respondents, as provided by law.

s The Special Magistrate does hereby retain jurisdiction over this matter to enter
such other and further orders as may be just and proper.

DONE AND ORDERED this V1 day of November, 2025.
% a. \l/__—

Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate




A true and correct copy of this Order was delivered by certified mail and regular mail to:
BAKER, KENT RICHARD, CIANCIULLI, DEBORAH ANN, 703 Sunset Cove, Madeira
Beach, FL 33708; by electronic mail to Thomas Trask, Esq. (tom@cityattorneys.legal); and
by U.S. Mail and e-mail transmission to the City of Madeira Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300
Municipal Dr., Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, on this _\l"day of November, 2025.

Wy p 0 —"

Bart R. Valdes

APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a Special
Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited to appellate review
of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30 days of the execution of the
order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: CE-25-87

Petitioner,
VS.

DYER, RYAN
MALLARD, HEATHER,
160 140" Ave. E.
Madeira Beach, FL 33708,

Respondents.
/

ORDER OF COMPLIANCE

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard for public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, after due notice to the Respondents, and having received
evidence, and otherwise being fully advised in the premises, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND
ADJUDGED:

L. The violation set forth in Madeira Beach Special Magistrate Order dated
November 6, 2025, has been corrected. The property located at 160 140" Ave. E., Madeira
Beach, Florida 33708, was brought into compliance on August 13, 2025.

DONE AND ORDERED this \7ﬁday of November, 2025.

o s

Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate

A true and correct copy of this Order was delivered by certified mail and regular mail to: DYER,
RYAN, and MALLARD, HEATHER, 160 140th Ave. E., Madeira Beach, Florida 33708; by
electronic mail to Thomas Trask, Esq. (tom@cityattorneys.legal); and by U.S. Mail and e-
mail transmission to the City of Madeira Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300 Municipal Dr.,
Madeira Beach, Florida 33708, on this _\]"day of November, 2025.

Tk e

Bart R. Valdes

APPEALS



An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a Special
Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited to appellate review
of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30 days of the execution of the
order to be appealed. §162.11, Florida Statutes (2024).




CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE
CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, CASE NUMBER: CE-25-71

Petitioner,
Vs.

D&R REALTY & ESTATES, LLC,
14060 Miramar Ave.
Madeira Beach, FL 33708,

Respondent.
/

SECOND ORDER EXTENDING COMPLIANCE DEADLINE

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard for public hearing before the undersigned Special
Magistrate on October 27, 2025, on Respondent’s Motion for Extension of Time to Comply with
Magistrate’s Order, and after due notice to the Respondent, and having received evidence, and
otherwise being fully advised in the premises, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND
ADJUDGED:

1. The Respondent’s Motion for Extension of Time to Comply with Magistrate’s
Order is granted to the extent that the deadline for compliance set forth in the Findings Of Fact,
Conclusion Of Law And Order Imposing Fine dated July 11, 2025, is extended to November 7,
2025.

~
DONE AND ORDERED this \"1" day of November, 2025.
/\\%M AN ——

Bart R. Valdes
Special Magistrate

A true and correct copy of this Order Extending Compliance Deadline was delivered by certified
mail and regular mail to: D&R Realty & Estates, LLC, 14060 Miramar Ave., Madeira
Beach, FL 33708; and 556 3" St. N., St. Petersburg, FL 33701; by electronic mail to Thomas
Trask, Esq. (tom@cityattorneys.legal); and by U.S. Mail and e-mail transmission to the City
of Madelra Beach, Clara VanBlargan, 300 Municipal Dr., Madeira Beach, Florida 33708,

on this J_ 7 day of November, 2025.
% (Y
Bart R. Valdes




APPEALS
An aggrieved party, including the local governing body, may appeal a final administrative order of a
Special Magistrate to the circuit court. Such an appeal shall not be a hearing de nova but shall be limited
to appellate review of the record created before the Special Magistrate. An appeal shall be filed within 30
days of the execution of the order to be appealed. §162.11. Fla. Stat, (2024)




